AMENDMENT SCHEDULE

Model Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2010

Version 1.1

Model Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2009 was gazetted as a model local law under the Local Government Act 2009 on 2 October 2009, but was unable to be adopted by local governments until that Act commences on 1 July 2010.

Since that time, the need for certain amendments to the Model have been identified. The amendments have now been made and *Model Local Law No.2 (Animal Management) 2010* was gazetted on 25 June 2010.

This schedule identifies the amendments made to the model local law released in 2009.

Model section	Nature of amendment
2(2)(e)	Omit 'seizing' and insert 'seizure'.
5(2)	In paragraph (g) omit 'animals' and insert 'animal' and in
	paragraph (h) omit 'animals are to' and insert 'animal would'.
6(1)	In footnote 5 to the section omit 'in circumstances that
	require an approval' and insert 'for which an approval is
	required under this local law'.
6(2)	In paragraphs (f) and (g) omit 'animals are' and insert
	'animal is'.
7(1)	After 'breed' omit the comma.
7(3)	After 'desexed' omit the comma.
10(2)	Omit 'imposed' and insert 'specified'.
11(1)	After 'designate an area' insert 'within a public place as
	an area' and after 'on a leash' omit 'in public'.
12(3)(a)(iii)	Omit 'restrain' and insert 'contain'.
12(3)(b)	After 'reach' insert 'beyond'.
12(3(c)	Omit 'designated'.
14(3)	Omit and insert new subsection (including new footnote).



14(4)	Omit 'charge of' and insert 'prosecution for'.
19(3)	Omit the footnote and insert a new footnote.
22(1)	After 'animal' insert ', other than a regulated dog,' and
	new footnote.
22(2)(b)	Insert 'or' at the end of the paragraph.
23(2)	Insert 'authorised' before person where it first appears.
26(1)(a)	Omit 'section' where it last appears.
26(3)(a)	Omit 'or section 21(2)(a)'.
29(1)	Omit paragraph (b) and insert a new paragraph (b).
29(4)(a)	Insert 'an authorised person advises the owner or
	responsible person that' at the beginning of
	subparagraph (i).
29(4)(b)	Omit 'a review or appeal' and insert 'an application for a
	review or an appeal'.
30(5)	Omit 'against' and insert 'relating to' and omit paragraphs
	(b) and (c) and insert new paragraphs (b) and (c).
31	Omit and insert new section 31.
32(1)(b)	After 'animal is' insert 'an animal mentioned in section
	27(2)(b) or is'.
Division 6	Omit title and insert new title.
37(2)	Reformat subparagraphs (i) and (ii) of paragraph (a) as
	paragraphs (b) and (c).
40(3)	Omit 'not' and insert 'no'.
43(e)	After 'identification' insert 'for cats and dogs' and omit
10(1)	'section 45 of'.
43(h)	Omit 'or' where it first appears and insert 'and'.
43(k)	Omit 'areas' and insert 'an area'.
43(m)	Omit 'organisations' and insert 'organisation' and omit
40(-)	'local governments' and insert 'local government'.
43(n)	Omit 'classes' and insert 'species, breed or class'.
43(p)	Omit 'animals' where it last appears and insert 'animal'.
Schedule	In the definition of <i>cost recovery fee</i> , insert a hyphen after 'cost'.
Schedule	In the definition of <i>dog off-leash area</i> , after '11' insert '(1)'.
Schedule	In the definition of notice of impounding , omit '(2)' and insert '(1)'.
Schedule	Insert a new definition of <i>prescribed period</i> .
Schedule	In the definition of <i>wandering at large</i> , omit the comma.